pursuant to this division and to which it is subject, is liable for administrative penalties of not 
more than five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the first violation, not more than ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000) for the second violation, and not more than fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) for each subsequent violation. 

By reason of the foregoing, Austin has willfully violated Corporations Code section 

25241 and California Code of Regulations, title 10, section 260.241.3, subdivisions (a)(4) and (j), 

justifying the imposition of administrative penalties.